"

872 HOUSE OF COMMONS 10 GEORGE VI

31st March, 1947, the sums of $888,954,394.10, $142,644,296.99 and $2,000,000.00,
respectively, be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of Canada.

Resolution to be reported.

By leave of the House, the said Resolution was reported, read the second
time and concurred in. :

Mr. St. Laurent then obtained leave to present a Bill, No. 393, An Act for
granting to His Majesty certain sums of money for the Public Service of the
financial year ending the 31st March, 1947, which was read the first time.

By leave of the House, the said Bill was read the second time, considered
in Committee of the Whole, reported without amendment, read the third time
and passed.

A Message was received from the Senate informing this House that the
Senate had passed the following Bill:—

Bill No. 393, An Act for granting to His Majesty certain sums of money
for the Public Service of the financial year ending the 31st March, 1947.

A Message was received from the Honourable Thibaudeau Rinfret, Chief
Justice of the Supreme Court of Canada, acting as Deputy of His Excellency
the Governor General, desiring the immediate attendance of the Heusc in the
Senate Chamber.

Accordingly Mr. Speaker, with the House, went to the Senate Chamber;
when His Honour the Deputy Governor General was pleased to give, in His
Majesty’s name, the Royal Assent to the following Bills:—

An Act for the relief of Marie Olivette Marthe Pepin Giguere.
An Act for the relief of Evelyn Helen Deek Kouri.

An Act for the relief of Rose Dawson Brady.

An Act for the relief of Shirley Boyd Fuller Dichow.

An Act for the relief of Beatrice Emily Young Crane.

An Act for the relief of Martin Thomas Walsh.

An Act for the relief of Anna Blumenthal Gillman.

An Act for the relief of Annie Solomon Birnbaum.

An Act for the relief of Katherina Demidovich Zouikin.

An Act for the relief of Herbert Beatson De Gruchy.

An Act for the relief of Luc Chadillon.

An Act for the relief of Mary Innocent Gorman Martin Gillean.
An Act for the relief of Maurice Olivier Singfield.

An Act for the relief of Myrtle Ethel Anderson Hamill.

An Act for the relief of Allan Reginald Duncan Woolley.

An Act for the relief of Ida Portnoff Clarke.

An Act for the relief of May Andria Thistle Shirres Richardson.
An Act for the relief of Florence Margaret Louise Jekill Wiggett.
An Act for the relief of Pauline Frances Beaton Bridgeman.
An Act for the relief of Mildred Helen Cavers Watson.

An Act for the relief of Paul Martial Chevalier.

An Act for the relief of Dorothy Catherine Benson Hunter.

An Act for the relief of Pauline Francesca Evans Gladwish.
An Act for the relief of Mary MacDonald Short Browne.

An Act for the relief of Solomon Shulman.




